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EN
TO REDUCE RISKS OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, FIRE, AND PERSONAL INJURY, OR 
PROPERTY DAMAGE, THIS DEVICE MUST BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE FOLLOWING WARNINGS, CAUTIONS, AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS -  
ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
Read all instructions before using the Hypervolt 2 Pro.

DANGER
To reduce the risk of electric shock:
•	 Always unplug this device from the electrical outlet immediately after using and before 

cleaning.
•	 Do not reach for a device that has fallen into water. Unplug immediately.
•	 Do not use while bathing or in a shower.
•	 Do not place or store device where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink. Do not place in 

or drop into water or other liquid.

WARNING
To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:
•	 A device should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in 

use, and before putting on or taking off parts.
•	 Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur and cause fire, electric 

shock, or injury to persons.
•	 This device can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with 

reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe 
way and understand the hazards involved.

•	 Use this device only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use 
attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

•	 Never operate this device if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it 
has been dropped or damaged, or if it has gotten wet. Return the device to a service center 
for examination and repair.

•	 Do not carry this device by supply cord or use cord as a handle.
•	 Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
•	 Never operate the device with the air openings blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, 

hair, or any substance which may impair the flow of air.
•	 Never drop or insert any object into any opening.



•	 Do not use outdoors.
•	 Do not operate where aerosol (spray) devices are being used or where oxygen is being 

administered.
•	 Never operate on a soft surface such as a bed or couch where the air openings may be 

blocked.
•	 Do not use device in close proximity to loose clothing or jewelry.
•	 Keep long hair away from device while in use.
•	 Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be done by children without supervision.
•	 Do not remove screws or attempt to disassemble.
•	 Do not operate continuously for more than one hour. After one hour use, allow device to rest 

for 30 minutes before re-using.
•	 Unplug the device after charging and prior to use.
•	 Use device only according to Operating Instructions.
•	 When using the Hypervolt 2 Pro use only on dry, clean surfaces of the body by lightly 

pressing and moving across the body for approximately sixty(60) seconds per region. The 
Hypervolt 2 Pro should only be used on soft tissue areas of the body and should not be used 
on any hard or bony areas of the body, including the head. Please immediately stop use 
of the Hypervolt 2 Pro upon experiencing any pain or discomfort, apart from light muscle 
soreness. Bruising can occur from use of the Hypervolt 2 Pro, regardless of the pressure 
setting, and if bruising does occur you should not use the Hypervolt 2 Pro on the bruised 
area until the bruise is fully healed. Use of the Hypervolt 2 Pro should also be avoided on all 
bruises, contusions, rashes or irritated or injured areas of the skin until they are fully healed. 
When using the Hypervolt 2 Pro be sure to keep fingers, toes, hair, and other body parts 
away from the back of the attachment head to avoid pinching or hair entanglement.

The Hypervolt 2 Pro should only be charged with the double insulated, 18VDC Hyperice 
charger (model number MX24Z2-1801000) that was supplied with the device. Do not charge 
the Hypervolt 2 Pro overnight or leave the Hypervolt 2 Pro unattended when charging or in use.

Please do not use the Hypervolt 2 Pro, or any percussion device without first obtaining 
approval from your physician if any of the following apply:
•	 Pregnancy, diabetes with complications such as neuropathy or retinal damage, 

wear of pacemakers, recent surgery or injury, epilepsy or migraines, herniated disks, 
spondylolisthesis, spondylolysis, or spondylosis, recent joint replacements or IUD, metal 
pins or plates or any concerns about your physical health. Frail individuals and children 
should be accompanied by an adult when using any percussion or vibration device. These 
contraindications do not mean that you are not able to use a percussion or vibration device 
but we advise that before doing so you consult your physician. Ongoing research is being 
done on the effects of percussion for specific medical disorders that may result in the 
shortening of the list of contraindications as shown above.

The Hypervolt 2 Pro contains a battery which must be complied with safely at an appropriate 
e-waste disposal or recycling facility.

CAUTION
The battery used in this device may present a risk of fire or chemical burn if mistreated. Do 
not disassemble, heat above 100º C or incinerate. Dispose of used battery promptly. Keep 
away from children.



SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
The Hypervolt 2 Pro is a handheld percussion device that delivers targeted pulses of 
pressure to care for muscles, relieve tension, accelerate warmup and recovery, and help 
maintain flexibility and range of motion.

OPERATING
Switch your Hypervolt 2 Pro to the ON position at the base of the handle. The LED band on 
the handle will illuminate indicating the battery level. Turn the digital speed dial clockwise to 
the desired speed setting indicated by the LED lights illuminating on the face of the control 
panel. Your Hypervolt 2 Pro is now ready for use. The lowest speed is at the nine o’clock 
position and the highest speed is at the twelve o’clock position. Turning the dial clockwise 
will increase the speed. To turn off the percussion, rotate the digital control dial counter 
clockwise until all five of the LEDs are turned off. 

CHANGING HEAD ATTACHMENTS
Only change attachments after speed setting is turned to off and head attachment stopped 
moving. To change head attachments, pull the existing head attachment straight out to 
remove and insert the desired head directly into the opening while pushing firmly. For the 
Fork head attachment align the tab on the fork with the groove on the opening and push 
firmly.

CHARGING
Fully charge battery for up to four hours before first use with the battery either attached or 
detached from the device. To charge, connect the DC end of the supplied 18V charger to the 
charging port on the bottom of the battery/handle and plug the charger into a wall outlet. The 
LED light band colors correspond to the charge level ranging from red (low) to green (fully 
charged). Full charge is indicated when the LED band remains green and fully illuminated. 
Battery may be recharged at any time and at any battery level. It is not recommended to 
fully deplete the battery to the red LED level. The average runtime is 2+ hours depending on 
speed level and pressure applied during use. It is recommended to toggle the power switch 
to OFF while the device is not in use and during storage and travel.

CLEANING AND STORAGE
Make sure the power is OFF and the battery charger is not attached. Use a damp, clean cloth 
and gently wipe your Hypervolt 2 Pro. Store in a clean, cool, dry place, not in direct sunlight, 
when not in use.

CONNECTING TO THE HYPERICE APP
To connect your device to the Hyperice App via Bluetooth® make sure that your device is 
turned on, Bluetooth® is turned on in your phone, and your device is within close proximity. 
Select a routine within the Hyperice App and if prompted tap “Scan for Devices.” Select your 
device when it pops up on the screen. HyperSmart™ will automatically start your device and 
adjust the speed and intensity as you follow along with the routine. 



SPECIFICATIONS
1.	 Digital speed dial
2.	 Interchangeable head attachments (5) 
3.	 Speed indicators (5)
4.	 Pressure sensor indicators
5.	 Bluetooth® connection indicator
6.	 Removable battery release
7.	 Handle/rechargeable lithium-ion battery
8.	 Battery level indicator (LED band) 
9.	 ON/OFF power switch
10.	 Charging port

AC-DC Charger: 110-240V - 50/60Hz 0.7A - 18.0V1.0A 18.0 W
Rechargeable lithium ion battery 4100mAh
Frequency: Level 1 - 1700/28 Hz, Level 2 - 1900/32 Hz, Level 3 - 2100/35 Hz, 
Level 4 - 2400/40 Hz, Level 5 - 2700/45 Hz
Weight: 2.6 lbs/1.18 kg
Designed in USA. Assembled in China. 

WARRANTY
If within one year from the date of purchase, this device fails due to a defect in material or 
workmanship, Hyperice, Inc. will repair or replace the device, or necessary components, free 
of charge. 

This warranty excludes:
(a) damage caused by accident, abuse, mishandling, or transport;
(b) devices subjected to unauthorized repair;
(c) devices not used in accordance with Hyperice care instructions; 
(d) damage exceeding the cost of the device;
(e) deterioration of the delivered device resulting from abnormal storage and/or safeguarding 
conditions on the client’s premises, and 
(f) failure to provide the dated proof of purchase.

Some states and countries do not allow a limitation of damages, so the foregoing limitation 
may not apply to you. This warranty guarantees specific legal rights, and but other rights may 
vary from country to country and from state to state. This warranty service is available through 
the operating policies and procedures of Hyperice, Inc., and all Hyperice international 
distributors. If you are a client, please contact the appropriate Hyperice business entity, 
dealer, or retailer, from whom you directly purchased the device for warranty and return 
authorization procedures. This warranty is initiated and executed by Hyperice, Inc. 
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JP
感電、火災、人身傷害、または物的損害のリスクを減らすために、本器具は以下
の警告、注意、および「安全にお使いいただくための取扱説明書」に従って使用
する必要があります。

(重要)安全にお使いいたくための
取扱説明書
Hypervolt 2 Proをご使用いただく前に取扱説明書をよくお読みください。

危険
感電のリスクを減らすために：
	• 使用後および清掃前に、必ず本器具のプラグをコンセントから抜いてください。
	• 水中に落ちてしまった器具手を伸ばさないでください。すぐにコンセントからプラグを抜い
てください。 
	• 入浴中やシャワー中に使用しないでください。 
	• 落下したり、バスタブやシンクに引き込まれたりする可能性がある場所に、器具を置いたり
保管したりしないでください。水や他の液体に入れたり、落としたりしないでください。

警告
やけど、火災、感電、人身傷害のリスクを減らすために：
	• 器具のプラグをコンセントに差し込んだまま放置しないでください。使用しないとき、また
はパーツの取り付け/取り外し前はプラグをコンセントから抜いてください。 
	• 毛布や枕の下で動作させないでください。過熱が発生し、火災、感電、または人身傷害を引
き起こす可能性があります。
	• 本器具は、安全な使用方法に関する監督または指示が与えられ、生じうる危険性を理解する
場合、8歳以上のお子様および身体能力、感覚能力、または精神能力に障害がある方または経
験および知識のない方も使用できます。
	• 本器具は、この取扱説明書に記載されている使用目的にのみ使用してください。製造元が推
奨していないアタッチメントは使用しないでください。
	• 器具のコードやプラグが損傷している場合、器具が正しく機能していない場合、器具を落と
したり損傷したり、濡れた場合は、絶対に本器具を動作させないでください。検査および修
理のため、器具をサービスセンターに返送してください。
	• 電源コードを持って本器具を運んだり、コードをハンドルとして使用したりしないでください。 
	• コードは加熱面に近づけないでください。  
	• 器具の空気開口部が塞がれた状態で動作させないでください。空気開口部には、空気の流れ
に影響を及ぼす可能性がある糸くず、毛髪、その他の物質がないようにしてください
	• 開口部に物体を落としたり、入れたりしないでください。 
	• 屋外では使用しないでください。
	• アロゾル(スプレー)装置を使用している場所、または酸素が供給されている場所では動作さ
せないでください。 



	• 空気開口部が塞がれる可能性がある、ベッドやソファーなど柔らかい表面上で動作させない
でください。 
	• ゆったりとした衣服または宝飾品の近くで器具を使用しないでください。 
	• 使用中は長い髪の毛を器具に近づけないようにしてください。  
	• 監視のない場合、お子様がクリーニングやユーザーメンテナンスを行ってはいけません。 
	• ねじを外したり、分解しようとしないでください。 
	• 1 時間を超えて連続作動させないでください。1時間使用したら、再使用する前に器具を30分
間休ませてください。 
	• 充電後または使用前に、器具のプラグを抜いてください。 
	• 必ず取扱説明書に従って器具を使用してください。
	• Hypervolt 2 Proを使用するときは、乾燥した清潔な身体の表面にのみ使用し、1つの部位につ
き約60 秒間、軽く押しあてて動かしてください。Hypervolt 2 Proは、身体の軟部組織の部位
でのみ使用し、頭部など身体の硬い部位や骨部位では使用しないでください。軽度の筋肉痛
を除き、痛みや不快感が生じた場合は、直ちにHypervolt 2 Proの使用を中止してください。
圧力設定に関係なく、Hypervolt 2 Proを使用することで、打撲が発生する可能性がありま
す。もし、打撲が発生した場合は、完全に治るまで打撲箇所にHypervolt 2 Proを使用しない
でください。Hypervolt 2 Proは、皮膚のすべての打撲、挫傷、発疹、あるいは炎症または負
傷部位にも、それらが完全に治るまでは使用しないでください。Hypervolt 2 Proを使用する
ときは、指、つま先、髪の毛、および他の身体の部位がアプリケータの背面から離れている
ことを確認して、挟まれたり髪が巻き込まれたりしないようにしてください。 。 

Hypervolt 2 Proは、器具に付属する二重絶縁 18VDC Hyperice充電器（モデル番号 
MX24Z2-1801000）でのみ充電してください。Hypervolt 2 Proを夜通しで充電したり、 
充電中または使用中に Hypervolt 2 Proを放置したりしないでください。

次のいずれかが該当する場合は、事前に医師の承認を得ることなく Hypervolt 2 Proまたは振
動器具を使用しないでください:
	• 妊娠、糖尿病(ニューロパチーまたは網膜損傷など合併症を伴うもの)、ペースメーカーの装
着、最近の手術または負傷、てんかんまたは片頭痛、椎間板ヘルニア、脊椎すべり症、脊椎
分離症、脊椎症、最近の関節置換術またはIUD、金属製ピンまたはプレート、または身体の健
康に関する懸念がある場合。虚弱者の方やお子さまが振動またはバイブレーション器具を使
用する場合は、大人の付き添いが必要です。これらの禁忌は、振動またはバイブレーション
器具を使用できないことを意味するものではありませんが、使用する前に医師に相談するこ
とをお勧めします。特定の内科的疾患に対する振動マッサージの効果については、継続的な
研究が行われており、上記のような禁忌のリストが減少する可能性があります。   

Hypervolt 2 Proは、適切な電子廃棄物処理施設またはリサイクル施設において安全性を遵守す
る必要があるバッテリーを含んでいます。

注意
本器具に使用されるバッテリーは、取扱いを誤った場合、火傷または化学熱傷のリスクを引き
起こす可能性があります。分解したり、100°C以上に熱したり、焼却したりしないでください。
使用済み電池は速やかに廃棄してください。お子さまの手の届かない所に保管してください。  

この取扱説明書はしてください



Hypervolt 2 Proは、筋肉をケアし、緊張を和らげ、ウォームアップと回復を加速し、柔軟性と
可動域を維持するために、ターゲットを絞った圧力パルスを提供するハンドヘルドパーカッシ
ョンデバイスです。

操作方法
ハンドルのベース部にある Hypervolt 2 Proの電源をオンの位置に切り替えます。ハンドルの
LEDバンドが点灯し、充電残量を示します。デジタルコントロールダイヤルを時計回りに回し
て希望の速度に設定します。設定した速度は、コントロールパネルのLEDライトの点灯で示さ
れます。これで、Hypervolt 2 Proを使用する準備が整いました。最低速度は9時の位置で、最
高速度は12時の位置です。ダイヤルを時計回りに回すと速度が上がります。振動をオフにする
には、5つのLEDライトすべてが消灯するまで、デジタルコントロールダイヤルを反時計回り
に回します。 

ヘッドアタッチメントの交換方法
アタッチメントの交換は必ず、速度設定がオフになり、ヘッドアタッチメントの動作が停止し
た後で行ってください。ヘッドアタッチメントを交換するには、取り付けられているヘッドア
タッチメントをまっすぐ引き抜いて取り外してから、使用するヘッドを開口部へ直接差し、 
しっかりと押し込みます。フォークヘッドアタッチメントの場合は、フォークのタブを開口部
の溝に合わせ、しっかりと押し込みます。

充電方法
初めて使用する前にバッテリーを器具に取り付けた状態/取り外した状態で最大4時間かけてフ
ル充電します。充電するには、付属の18V充電器のDC端末をバッテリー/ハンドルの下部にある
充電ポートに接続し、充電器をコンセントに差し込みます。LEDライトバンドの色は赤（低）
から緑（フル充電）まで充電残量レベルに対応しています。LEDライトが緑色に点灯している
場合はフル充電を示します。バッテリーは充電残量レベルにかかわらず、いつでも再充電でき
ます。バッテリーは赤色のLEDレベルになるまで完全に放電しないようにしてください。平均
稼働時間は2時間以上ですが、使用中の速度レベルや圧力に応じて変わります。使用しないと
き、保管や移動中は電源スイッチをオフに切り替えるようにしてください。

清掃と保管
電源がオフになっていること、およびバッテリー充電器が接続されていないことを確認します。
湿らせた清潔な布で、Hypervolt 2 Proを軽く拭きます。使用しないときは、清潔で涼しい 
乾燥した場所で直射日光を避けて保管します。

HYPERICEアプリの接続方法
Bluetooth®でHypericeアプリに器具を接続するには、器具の電源がオンになっていること、 
電話のBluetooth®がオンになっていること、器具が電話の近くにあることを確認してください。 
Hypericeアプリのルーチンを選択し、プロンプトが表示されたら、「Scan for Devices(デバイス
をスキャン)」をタップします。使用する器具が画面に表示されたら、それを選択します。。使
用する器具が画面に表示されたら、それを選択します。HyperSmartTMが器具で自動的にスター
トし、ルーチンに応じて速度と強度を調整します。  



仕様
1.	速度設定デジタルコントロールダイヤル
2.	交換可能なヘッドアタッチメント（5） 
3.	速度インジケータ（5）
4.	圧力センサーインジケータ
5.	 Bluetooth® 接続インジケータ
6.	取り外し式バッテリーリリースボタン
7.	ハンドル/充電式リチウムイオン電池
8.	充電残量インジケータ（LEDバンド） 
9.	電源オン/オフスイッチ
10.	充電ポート

AC-DC充電器： 110-240V - 50/60Hz 0.7A - 18.0V1.0A 18.0 W
充電式リチウムイオン電池 4100mAh
周波数：レベル1 - 1700/28 Hz、レベル2 - 1900/32 Hz、レベル3 - 2100/35 Hz、 
レベル4 - 2400/40 Hz、レベル5 - 2700/45 Hz
重量：1.3 kg
米国で設計。中国で組立。 

保証
購入日から1年以内に、材料または製造の不具合が原因で本器具が故障した場合、Hyperice, 
Inc. は器具または必要な部品を無料で修理または交換します。 

本保証は以下を除外します:
（a）事故、誤用、誤操作、または輸送によって生じた破損。
（b）機器が不正な修理を受けている場合。
（c）機器がHypericeの使用方法に従って使用されていない場合。 
（d）本器具のコストを超える破損。
（e）�納品済みの器具がクライアントの施設の異常な保管および/または保全状態に起因して劣

化した場合。 
（f）日付入りの購入の証拠を提供できない場合。

あります。本保証は、特定の法的権利を保証するものですが、その他の権利は国および州によ
って異なる場合があります。本保証サービスは、Hyperice, Inc.およびHypericeのすべての海
外代理店の経営方針および手順を通じて利用可能です。あなたがクライアントの場合、保証お
よび返品の正式な手順についてはあなたの器具の直接の購入元であるHypericeの適切な事業
体、販売業者、または小売業者にご連絡ください。本保証は、Hyperice, Inc.によって開始さ
れ、実行されます。
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hyperice.com

Hyperice, Inc., 525 Technology Drive, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92618 USA 
Copyright 2021 © Hyperice, Inc. All rights reserved.

170-00078 Rev 1

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 

interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.


